

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

RECEIVED

06-08-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No. 14 AP 2466 CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

STEVEN W. HEATH,

Defendant-Appellant

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER ENTERED ON
AUGUST 7, 2014 IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
FOR SAUK COUNTY, BRANCH I,
THE HONORABLE PATRICK TAGGART PRESIDING.

Respectfully submitted,

STEVEN W. HEATH,
Defendant-Appellant

TRACEY WOOD & ASSOCIATES
Attorneys for the Defendant
One South Pinckney Street, Suite 950
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6300

BY: ADAM P. NERO
State Bar No. 1097720
TRACEY A. WOOD
State Bar No. 1020766

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities	4
<u>Argument</u>	
I. THIS PARAMEDIC ACTED OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF DR. MENDOZA’S STANDING ORDER AND THEREFORE WAS NOT ACTING UNDER HIS DIRECTION.	5
A. Respondent concedes that Dr. Mendoza never authorized blood draws in the jail.	5
B. Respondent concedes Appellant’s claim that the lower court erroneously found that this paramedic received extensive training.	6
C. Respondent cites no law in support of its statutory argument.	7
D. This record bears little resemblance to the one in <i>State v. Osborne</i> .	8
E. This Court should not rely on <i>County of Sauk v. McDonald</i> .	11
II. THE PARAMEDIC STUCK A NEEDLE INTO MR. HEATH’S ARM IN A CONSTITUTIONALLY UNREASONABLE MANNER.	13
A. Respondent’s brief contains factual assertions found nowhere in the trial court record.	13
B. Even rudimentary medical procedures raise serious constitutional questions.	13
III. THE DEPUTIES LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST MR. HEATH.	15

Conclusion	16
Certification	17
Appendix	
Table of Contents	18
Unpublished case cited: <i>State v. Osborne</i> , 2013 WI App 94, 349 Wis. 2d 527, 835 N.W.2d 292 (citable under Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.23(3)).	A-1
Unpublished case cited: <i>County of Sauk v. McDonald</i> , No. 2014AP1921, slip op. at ¶ 20 (Wis. Ct. App. May 7, 2015) (citable under Wis. Stats. (Rule) 809.23(3)).	A-5
Unpublished case cited: <i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 354 Wis. 2d 625, 848 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 2014) (citable under Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.23(3)).	A-19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	13
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987)	11
<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Sec. Corp.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979)	6
<i>County of Sauk v. McDonald</i> , No. 2014AP1921, (Wis. Ct. App. May 7, 2015) (citable under Wis. Stats. (Rule) 809.23(3))	5, 11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Ankler</i> , 2014 WI App 107, 357 Wis. 2d 565, 855 N.W.2d 483	8
<i>State v. Boyer</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 837, 543 N.W.2d 562 (Ct. App. 1995)	8
<i>State v. Daggett</i> , 250 Wis. 2d 112, 640 N.W.2d 546 (Ct. App. 2002)	14
<i>State v. Frambs</i> , 157 Wis. 2d 700 –06, 460 N.W.2d 811 (1990)	11
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 354 Wis. 2d 625, 848 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 2014) (citable under Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.23(3))	15
<i>State v. Grawien</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 428, 367 N.W.2d 816 (Ct. App. 1985)	12
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 330 Wis. 2d 531, 793 N.W.2d 901 (Ct. App. 2010)	6, 7
<i>State v. Osborne</i> , 349, Wis. 2d 527, 835 N.W.2d 292 (Ct. App. 2013) (citable under Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.23(3))	passim
<i>State v. Penzkofer</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 262, 516 N.W.2d 774 (Ct. App. 1994)	9, 10
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 827, 646–47, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992)	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 241 Wis. 2d 631, 623 N.W.2d 106 (2001)	15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Marrero</i> , 390 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Waters ex rel. Skow v. Pertzborn</i> , 243 Wis. 2d 703, 627 N.W.2d 497 (2001)	13
<i>Ziegler Co. v. Rexnord, Inc.</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 593, 407 N.W.2d 873 (1987)	13

Statutes

Wis. Stat. (Rule) 809.23(3)	passim
Wisconsin Statutes sec. 343.305(5)(b)	passim
